### **UNITED NATIONS**

United Nations Interim Administration Mission In Kosovo



#### **NATIONS UNIES**

Mission d'Administration Intérimaire des Nations Unies au Kosovo

> UNMIK/REG/2007/3 12 January 2007

**REGULATION NO. 2007/3** 

## AMENDING UNMIK REGULATION NO. 2006/12 ON THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS ADVISORY PANEL

The Special Representative of the Secretary-General,

Pursuant to the authority given to him under United Nations Security Council resolution 1244 (1999) of 10 June 1999,

Taking into account United Nations Interim Administration Mission in Kosovo (UNMIK) Regulation No. 1999/1 of 25 July 1999, as amended, on the Authority of the Interim Administration in Kosovo,

Having promulgated UNMIK Regulation No. 2006/12 of 23 March 2006 on the Establishment of the Human Rights Advisory Panel,

Recalling that the Human Rights Advisory Panel is a provisional body established for the limited period of the term of UNMIK's mandate,

For the purpose of an effective implementation of the Human Rights Advisory panel at this stage of UNMIK's mandate under United Nations Security Council resolution 1244,

Hereby promulgates the following:

# Section 1 Amendment

Section 5.2 of UNMIK Regulation No. 2006/12 shall be revised to read as follows:

The members shall be appointed for a term of one year. The appointment may be renewed for a further term(s) subject to any decision of the Security Council regarding UNMIK's mandate under United Nations Security Council resolution 1244.

# Section 2 Entry into Force

The present Regulation shall enter into force on 12 January 2007.

Joachim Rücker Special Representative of the Secretary-General